of +/- 200 basis points with an interest floor rate of -1%.

The calculations are based on a constant balance.

The commercial reactions assumed describe how the Bank

expects to adapt its interest rates on deposits and loans for

different customer segments.

As shown in the table below, the Group expects a significantly

improved level of earnings in an interest-rate-increase scenario

of around DKK 400 mill. per year following a phase-in period

Earnings are due to expectations of higher interest-rate

differential from customer deposits.

In the interest-rate-fall scenario, the Group expects a fall in

revenues of around DKK 300 mill. per year. This is because

the Group does not expect to be able to reduce deposit

rates to the same extent as the general interest-rate fall.

However, negative deposit rates are assessed to be a general

market condition for large parts of the customer population in a

scenario with an interest-rate decrease of 200 basis points. The

Group therefore anticipates reintroducing negative deposit rates

to both private and business customers in this scenario.

Table 24
Interest-rate risk on net interest income
outside the trading portfolio (NII)

Change in interest rates of +200 bps

2023 2024 2025

DKK mill. DKK mill. DKK mill.

Expected changes in net interest income outside
the trading portfolio in the event of a constant
balance and parallel shifts in interest rate levels

Net interest income 633.0 413.0 417.0

Change in interest rates of -200 bps

2023 2024 2025

DKK mill. DKK mill. DKK mill.

Expected changes in net interest income outside
the trading portfolio in the event of a constant
balance and parallel shifts in interest rate levels

Net interest income -373.0 -273.0 -277.0

Table 25
Interest-rate risk outside the trading portfolio

2022 2021

DKK mill. DKK mill.

Yield curve scenarios

Parallel up -45.3 -8.9

Parallel down 44.4 1.6

Short-term interest rates down -12.3 -3.0

Short-term interest rates up 11.5 5.4

Curve flattener 33.7 9.4

Curve steepener -44.6 -15.4

EVE -45.3 -15.4

Group Risk Report 2022

Arbejdernes Landsbank  |  37

Shares, etc. outside
the trading portfolio

Shares etc. outside the trading portfolio are characterised by not

being acquired for trading. Along with other credit institutions,

Arbejdernes Landsbank Group holds equity investments in

a number of sector companies (e.g. DLR Kredit, PRAS, etc.).

These equity investments are part of the investment securities

and their purpose is to underpin the Group’s business activity

within mortgage-credit, IT, money transmission services and

investments.

Furthermore, the Group has a share portfolio outside the